scheduling period, the equivalent of two bi-weekly payroll periods, that they are actively

employed by the County. During each twenty-eight (28) day scheduling .period, an

employee working on a ten (10) hour per day schedule works sixteen (16) days, for an

annual total of two hundred eight (208), compensated at ten (10) hours each, will earn

twelve (12) pass days, for a total of one hundred fifty-seven (157) pass days annually. An

employee working on an eight (8) hour per day schedule works twenty (20) days during

each scheduling period, for a total of 261 compensated annually, and earns eight (8) pass

days, for a total of one hundred four (104) pass days annually. An employee working on

a nine (9) hour per day schedule works eighteen (18) days, for an annual total of two

hundred thirty-five (235), compensated at nine (9) hours each, will earn ten (10) pass days,

for a total of one hundred thirty (130) pass days annually. An employee working on a

twelve (12) hour per day schedule works fourteen (14) days, for an annual total of one

hundred eighty-three (183) days, compensated at twelve (12) hours each, except for the

one eight (8) hour day each fourteen (14) day period and will earn fourteen (14) pass days,

for a total of one hundred eighty-two (182) pass days annually.

Section 3. Employees covered hereby may change a pass day after the schedule

has been posted if they receive permission from the Sheriff.

Section 4. Pass days herein provided for may be postponed by the Sheriff for

emergency purposes, but pass days so postponed may be taken at a later date, at a time

[...]

first regularly scheduled day of the fiscal year in which a longevity bonus is due, and shall

not include overtime pay, premium pay, uniform allowance, per diem or travel allowance,

or any other compensation. No longevity payment, as above scheduled, shall be_made for

that portion of an employee's base salary which is in excess of Eighteen Thousand Dollars

($18,000.00).

Section 3. By November 1st of each year, the Sheriff shall furnish the Personnel

Office with a list of employees who are eligible to receive a longevity payment. The Sheriff

shall indicate the amount of the longevity bonus due each such employee.

[...]

Cash-Out Upon Separation. Upon separation from employment, an

employee shall be paid for accrued and unused sick leave credit at his/her base rate of

compensation at the time of separation on the following basis:

A. Death: Fifty percent (50%) of the maximum one thousand two hundred

eighty (1,280) to a maximum six hundred forty (640) hours upon the death

of the employee to the designated beneficiary.

8. Retirement: Fifty percent (500/0) of the maximum one thousand two hundred

eighty (1,280) to a maximum six hundred forty (640) hours upon the

retirement of the employee.

C. No payment shall be made upon separation of employment for any other

reason than death or retirement.

Section 10. Annual Cash-Out Option. Upon execution of a written option, an

[...]

with the needs, use, function and responsibility of the officer.

Section 2. Clothing. Any Detective required to wear civilian clothing as a part of

his/her duties shall receive a clothing reimbursement upon presentation of evidence of

purchase(s) up to a maximum of Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($525.00) per contract

year. The verified purchase of the following items only is covered by this section: suits,

dresses, slacks, skirts, shirts, blouses, sport coats, ties, shoes, topcoats and purses. This

clothing reimbursement will be determined on the basis of Forty-Three and 75/100 Dollars

($43.75) per month, compensated in the Detective classification up to the stated maximum

of Five Hundred Twenty-Five ($525.00) annually.

Section 3. Uniform Maintenance. A dry cleaning and laundering allowance shall

be paid by the County, in the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) annually to each

Police Officer, Correction Officer and Detective; and Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($360.00)

[...]

Said appeal shall be within ninety (90) days of the Sheriff's decision for court

action and within statutory limits for Veteran's Preference hearing and for a MERC hearing.

ARTICLE 30

COST OF LIVING

Section 1. Full-time employees shall be eligible to receive a cost of living

supplement of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($275.00), paid on the 15th day of the

months of April, July, and October, 1992, 1993, 1994, and 1995, and in January, 1993,

. 1994, 1995, and 1996. The supplement will be paid to all eligible employees who have

been continuously employed and compensated by the Employer for the entire 3-month

[...]

increase will be made unless the eligible employee is employed upon the date of

ratification of this Agreement by both Parties.

The above-stated payment shall not be made to employees, and they shall not be

eligible for said payment, while on their initial six (6) month probationary period.

Section 2. The Two Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($275.00), quarterly payment,

. Eleven Hundred Dollars ($1,100.00) per year, is to be added to the employees base wage

beginning with the first pay period of 1997. It is acknowledged that employees have

received their quarterly COLA payments for 1997 and, therefore, will not be added to